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STATE 

 
PROGRAM MANAGER 

 
FEDERAL CONSISTENCY CONTACT 

 
ALABAMA 

 
Mr. Phillip Hinesley, Chief Coastal Section 
State Lands Division, ADCNR 
5 Rivers Delta Resource Center 
31115  5 Rivers Blvd.  
Spanish Fort, AL 36527 
251-621-1216;  Fax: 251-621-1331 
phillip.hinesley@dcnr.alabama.gov 

 
Mr. Scott Brown, Program Chief 
Coastal Programs Office 
Department of Environmental Management 
4171 Commanders Drive 
Mobile, AL  36615 
251-432-6533;   Fax: 251-432-6598 
jsb@adem.state.al.us 

 
ALASKA 

 
Mr. Randy Bates, Director 
Division of Coastal & Ocean Management 
Department of Natural Resources 
302 Gold Street, Suite 202 
Juneau, AK  99811-0030 
907-465-8797;   Fax: 907-465-3075 
randy.bates@alaska.gov 

 
Mr. Randy Bates 

 
AMERICAN 

SAMOA 

 
Mr. Douglas J. Juergens  
Acting Program Manager, and  
Legal Counsel/Assistant Attorney General  
Coastal Management Program  
American Samoa Department of Commerce 
PO Box 6351  
Pago Pago, AS 96799  
684-633-5155, x54;  Fax:  
douglasjuergens@gmail.com 

 
Mr. Douglas J. Juergens 

 
CALIFORNIA 

 
Ms. Anne McMahon  
Acting Federal Programs Manager  
California Coastal Commission  
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 
415-904-5297;   Fax: 415-904-5400  
amcmahon@coastal.ca.gov 

 
Mr. Mark Delaplaine,  
Federal Consistency Manager 
California Coastal Commission 
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA  94105-2219 
415-904-5289;   Fax: 415-904-5400 
mdelaplaine@coastal.ca.gov 

 
CALIFORNIA 

BCDC 

 
Mr. William Travis, Executive Director 
San Francisco Bay Conservation and 

Development Commission 
50 California Street, Suite 2600 
San Francisco, CA  94111-4704 
415-352-3653;   Fax: 415-352-3606 
travis@bcdc.ca.gov 

 
Mr. Tim Eichenberg, Chief Counsel  
San Francisco Bay Conservation and 

Development Commission 
50 California Street, Suite 2600 
San Francisco, CA  94111-4704 
415-352-3655;   Fax: 415-352-3606 
teichenberg@bcdc.ca.gov 

 
CONNECTICUT 

 
Mr. Brian Thompson, Director 
Office of Long Island Sound Programs 
Department of Environmental Protection 
79 Elm Street, 3rd Floor 
Hartford, CT 06106-5127  
860-424-3034;   Fax: 860-424-4054 
brian.thompson@ct.gov 

 
Mr. Tom Ouellette 
Office of Long Island Sound Programs 
Department of Environmental Protection 
79 Elm Street, 3rd Floor 
Hartford, CT 06106-5127  
860-424-3034;   Fax: 860-424-4054 
tom.ouellette@ct.gov 
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DELAWARE 

 
Ms. Sarah Cooksey, Administrator 
Delaware Coastal Programs 
Dept. of Natural Resources & Envtl. 
Control 
89 Kings Highway 
Dover, DE 19901 
302-739-9283;   Fax: 302-739-2048 
sarah.cooksey@state.de.us 

 
Ms. Bonnie Arvay 
Delaware Coastal Programs 
Dept. of Natural Resources & Envtl. Control 
89 Kings Highway 
Dover, DE  19901 
302-739-9283;   Fax: 302-739-2048 
bonnie.arvay@state.de.us 

 
FLORIDA 

 
Ms. Lynn Griffin 
Florida Coastal Management Program 
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Douglas Building, Mail Station 47 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-3000 
850-245-2163;   Fax: 850-245-2189 
lynn.griffin@dep.state.fl.us 

 
Mr. Danny Clayton 
Florida Coastal Management Program 
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Douglas Building, Mail Station 47 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-3000 
850-245-2177;   Fax:  850-245-2189 
danny.clayton@dep.state.fl.us 

 
GEORGIA 

 
Mr. Bradley W. Gane 
Coastal Zone Management Program 
Department of Natural Resources 
One Conservation Way, Suite 300 
Brunswick, GA 31520-8687 
912-264-7218;   Fax: 912-262-3143 
brad_gane@dnr.state.ga.us 

 
Ms. Kelie Moore 
Coastal Zone Management Program 
Department of Natural Resources 
One Conservation Way, Suite 300 
Brunswick, GA 31520-8687 
912-264-7218;   Fax:  912-262-3143 
kelie_moore@dnr.state.ga.us 

 
GUAM 

 
Ms. Evangeline Lujan, Acting 
Administrator 
Bureau of Planning 
Government of Guam 
PO Box 2950 
Agana, GU  96910 
671-475-9672;   Fax: 671-477-1812 
vange@mail.gov.gu 

 
Ms. Amelia DeLeon 
Bureau of Planning 
Government of Guam 
PO Box 2950 
Agana, GU  96910 
671-475-9667;   Fax: 671-477-1812 
afdeleon@mail.gov.gu 

 
HAWAII 

 
Mr. Douglas Tom, Program Manager 
Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program 
Department of Business, Economic  
           Development and Tourism 
PO Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI  96804 
808-587-2875;   Fax: 808-587-2899 
dtom@dbedt.hawaii.gov 

 
Mr. John Nakagawa 
Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program 
Department of Business, Economic  
           Development and Tourism 
PO Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI  96804 
808-587-2878;   Fax: 808-587-2899 
jnakagaw@dbedt.hawaii.gov 

 
 ILLINOIS 
 
Illinois does not yet have 
a federally approved 
coastal management 
program and federal 
consistency does not 
apply to Illinois. 

 
Mr. Daniel Injerd, Manager 
Lake Michigan Management Section 
Division of Water Resources Management 
Office of Water Resources 
36 S. Wabash, Suite 1415 
Chicago, IL 60603 
312-793-3123;   Fax: 312-793-5968 
dinjerd@dnrmail.state.il.us 

 
(State contact: CZMA program development) 
 
Frank Pisani 
Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, IL  62702-1271  
217-557-8243;  Fax: 217-785-5014 
FPisani@dnrmail.state.il.us 
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INDIANA 

 
Mr. Mike Molnar, Program Manager 
Lake Michigan Coastal Program 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
402 W. Washington,  Rm W 267 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
317-233-0132;  Fax: 317-233-0133 
mmolnar@dnr.state.in.us 

 
Mr. Mike Molnar 

 
LOUISIANA 

 
Mr. Jim Rives, Administrator 
Coastal Management Division 
Department of Natural Resources  
PO Box 44487 
617 North 3rd St., Suite 1048 
Baton Rouge, LA  70808-4487 
225-342-8921;   Fax: 225-342-9439 
jim.rives@la.gov 

 
Mr. Gregory J. DuCote 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 44487 
617 North 3rd St., Suite 1048 
Baton Rouge, LA  70808-4487 
225-342-5052;   Fax: 225-242-3458 
gregory.ducote@la.gov 

 
MAINE 

 
Ms. Kathleen Leyden 
Coastal Program Manager 
State Planning Office 
State House Station #38 
184 State Street 
Augusta, ME 04333 
207-287-3144;   Fax: 207-287-8059 
kathleen.leyden@maine.gov 

 
Mr. Todd Burrowes 
State Planning Office 
State House Station #38 
184 State Street 
Augusta, ME 04333 
207-287-1496;   Fax: 207-287-8059 
todd.burrowes@maine.gov 
 

 
MARYLAND 

 
Mr. Matthew J. Fleming, Director  
Chesapeake Bay and Coastal Programs  
Department of Natural Resources  
Tawes State Office Building E 2  
Annapolis, MD 21401  
410-260-8719;  Fax: 410-260-8109  
mfleming@dnr.state.md.us 

 
Mr. Elder A. Ghigiarelli, Jr., 
Deputy Administrator  
Coastal Zone Consistency Division  
Wetlands and Waterways Program  
Department of the Environment  
Montgomery Park Business Center  
1800 Washington Blvd.  
Baltimore, MD 21230  
410-537-3763;  Fax: 410-537-3751  
eghigiarelli@mde.state.md.us 

 
MASSACHUSETTS 

 
Ms. Leslie-Ann McGee, Director  
Office of Coastal Zone Management  
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs  
251 Causeway Street, Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02114  
617-626-1205; Fax: 617-626-1240  
leslie-ann.mcgee@state.ma.us 

 
Mr. Robert L. Boeri 
Acting Project Review Coordinator 
Office of Coastal Zone Management 
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 
251 Causeway Street, Suite 800 
Boston, MA  02114 
617-626-1050;   Fax: 617-626-1240 
robert.boeri@state.ma.us 

 
MICHIGAN 

 
Ms. Catherine J. Cunningham Ballard 
Coastal Program Unit 
Environmental Science & Services Division 
Constitution Hall 
525 West Allegan St. / PO Box 30458 
Lansing, MI  48909-7958 
517-335-3456;   Fax:517-241-0858 
cunningc@michigan.gov 

 
Mr. Chris Antieau 
Department of Environmental Quality 
Constitution Hall 
PO Box 30458 
Lansing, MI 48909 
517-373-3894;   Fax: 517-335-3451  
antieauc@michigan.gov 
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MINNESOTA 

 
Mr. Pat Collins, Program Manager 
Department of Natural Resources 
1568 Highway 2 
Two Harbors, MN 55616 
218-834-6612;   Fax: 218-834-6639 
pat.collins@dnr.state.mn.us 

 
Mr. Cliff Bentley, Area Hydrologist 
Department of Natural Resources 
1568 Highway 2 
Two Harbors, MN 55616 
218-834-6623;   Fax:  218-834-6639 
cliff.bentley@dnr.state.mn.us 

 
MISSISSIPPI 

 
Mr. Jan Boyd, Director 
Mississippi Coastal Program 
Department of Marine Resources  
1141 Bayview Avenue, Suite 101 
Biloxi, MS  39530 
228-523-4102;   Fax: 228-374-5008 
jan.boyd@dmr.ms.gov 

 
Mr. Mike Walker 
Mississippi Coastal Program 
Department of Marine Resources 
1141 Bayview Avenue, Suite 101 
Biloxi, MS  39530 
228-523-4172;   Fax: 228-374-5008 
mike.walker@dmr.ms.gov 

 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
Mr. Ted Diers, Program Manager 
New Hampshire Coastal Program 
Department of Environmental Services 
50 International Drive, Suite 200 
Pease International Tradeport 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
603-559-1500;  Fax:   603-559-1510 
tdiers@des.state.nh.us  

 
Mr. Chris Williams 
New Hampshire Coastal Program 
Department of Environmental Services 
50 International Drive, Suite 200 
Pease International Tradeport 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
603-559-0025;  Fax:  603-559-1510 
cwilliams@des.state.nh.us  

 
NEW JERSEY 

 
Ms. Ruth Ehinger, Coastal Program Mgr. 
Coastal Management Office 
Department of Environmental Protection 
401 East Street, 7th Floor / PO Box 418 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0418 
609-633-2201;   Fax: 609-292-4608 
ruth.ehinger@dep.state.nj.us 

 
Ms. Kim Springer 
Coastal Management Office 
Department of Environmental Protection  
401 east State Street, 7th Floor / PO Box 418  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0418  
609-633-2201;  Fax 609-292-4608  
kim.springer@dep.state.nj.us 

 
NEW YORK 

 
Director 
Division of Coastal Resources  
Department of State  
99 Washington Avenue, Suite 1010 
Albany, NY  12231-0001 
518-474-6000,  Fax: 518-473-2464 

 
Mr. Jeffrey Zappieri 
Division of Coastal Resources 
Department of State 
99 Washington Avenue, Suite 1010 
Albany, NY  12231-0001 
518-473-2476,  Fax: 518-473-2464 
jeffrey.zappieri@dos.state.ny.us 

 
NORTH 

CAROLINA 

 
Mr. James H. Gregson, Director 
Division of Coastal Management 
Department of  Environment  
          and Natural Resources 
400 Commerce Avenue 
Morehead City, NC  28557-3421 
252-808-2808;  Fax: 252-247-3330  
jim.gregson@ncmail.net 

 
Mr. Steve Rynas 
Division of Coastal Management 
Department of  Environment  
          and Natural Resources 
400 Commerce Avenue 
Morehead City, NC  28557-3421 
252-808-2808;  Fax: 252-247-3330 
stephen.rynas@ncmail.net  
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NORTHERN 
MARIANA 
ISLANDS 

 
Dr. John Joyner, Director 
Commonwealth of Northern Mariana 
Islands 
Coastal Resources Management 
Office of the Governor 
2nd Floor Morgen Building 
San Jose Saipan, Mariana Islands 96950 
670-664-8306;   Fax: 670-664-8315 
john.joyner@crm.gov.mp 

 
Ms. Anne Agulto 
Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands 
Coastal Resources Management Office 
2nd Floor Morgen Building 
San Jose Saipan, MP  96950 
670-664-8305;   Fax:  670-664-8315 
ana.agulto@crm.gov.mp 

 
OHIO 

 
Mr. John Watkins, Chief 
Office of Coastal Management 
Department of Natural Resources  
105 West Shoreline Drive 
Sandusky, OH  44870 
419-626-7980, x224;   Fax: 419-626-7983 
john.watkins@dnr.state.oh.us 

 
Mr. Steven Holland 
Office of Coastal Management 
Department of Natural Resources  
105 West Shoreline Drive 
Sandusky, Ohio  44870 
419-626-7980;   Fax: 419-626-7983 
steven.holland@dnr.state.oh.us 

 
OREGON 

 
Mr. Bob Bailey 
Ocean and Coastal Program Manager 
Dept. of Land Conservation & Development 
635 Capitol Street 
Salem, OR 97301 
503-373-0050, x281; Fax: 503-378-6033 
bob.bailey@state.or.us 

 
Mr. Dale Blanton, Federal Program Officer 
Ocean and Coastal Program 
Dept. of Land Conservation & Development 
635 Capitol St., NE, Room 150 
Salem, OR  97301 
503-373-0050, x260;   Fax: 503-378-5518 
dale.blanton@state.or.us 

 
PENNSYLVANIA 

 
Mr. Gary Obleski, Assistant Director 
Water Planning Office 
Department of Environmental Protection 
400 Market Street, 15th Floor 
P.O. Box 2063 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063 
717-772-4785; Fax: 717-783-4690  
gobleski@state.pa.us 

 
 

 
PUERTO RICO 

 
Mr. Ernesto Diaz, Program Manager  
Natural Resources Administrator 
Dept of Natural & Environmental 
Resources 
PO Box 366147  
San Juan, Puerto Rico  00936 
787-983-7220;  Fax: 787-9999-2267 
ediaz@drna.gobierno.pr 

 
Ms. Rose A. Ortiz, Planning Analyst 
Puerto Rico Planning Board 
PO Box 41119 
San Juan, Puerto Rico  00940-1119 
787-726-0289;  Fax:  
ortiz_r@jp.gobierno.pr 

 
RHODE ISLAND 

 
Mr. Grover Fugate, Executive Director 
Coastal Resources Management Council 
Stedman Office Building 
4808 Tower Hill Rd. 
Wakefield, RI  02879-1900 
401-783-3370;   Fax: 401-783-3767 
gfugate@crmc.ri.gov 

 
Mr. Jeff Willis 
Coastal Resources Management Council 
Stedman Office Building 
4808 Tower Hill Rd. 
Wakefield, RI  02879-1900 
401-783-3370;   Fax: 401-783-3767 
jwillis@crmc.ri.gov 

mailto:ediaz@drna.gobierno.pr
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SOUTH CAROLINA 

 
Ms. Carolyn Boltin 
Deputy Commissioner 
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource 

Management 
Dept. of Health and Environmental Control 
1362 McMillian Avenue, Suite 400 
Charleston, SC  29405-2029 
843-953-0200;   Fax: 843-953-0201 
boltincr@dhec.sc.gov  

 
Ms. Barbara Neale, Director 
Regulatory Programs 
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource 

Management 
Dept. of Health and Environmental Control 
1362 McMillian Avenue, Suite 400 
Charleston, SC  29405-2029 
843-953-0245;   Fax: 843-953-0201 
nealeb@dhec.sc.gov  

 
TEXAS 

 
Mr. Ben Rhame 
Coastal Division, General Land Office 
Stephen F. Austin Bldg. 
1700 No. Congress Street 
Austin, TX  78701 
512-936-6447;   Fax: 512-475-0680 
ben.rhame@glo.state.tx.us 

 
Ms. Tammy Brooks 
Coastal Division, General Land Office 
Stephen F. Austin Bldg. 
1700 No. Congress Street 
Austin, TX  78701 
512-463-9212;   Fax: 512-475-0680 
tammy.brooks@glo.state.tx.us 

 
VIRGINIA 

 
Ms. Laura McKay, Program Manager 
Virginia Coastal Program 
Department of Environmental Quality 
629 East Main St. - 6th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-698-4323;   Fax: 804-698-4319 
lbmckay@deq.virginia.gov 

 
Ms. Ellie Irons 
Department of Environmental Quality 
629 E. Main Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-698-4325;   Fax: 804-698-4319 
elirons@deq.virginia.gov 

 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 

 
Ms. Janice Hodge, Director 
Division of Coastal Zone Management  
Dept. of Planning & Natural Resources  
Cyril E. King Airport, Terminal Bldg.,2d 
Floor 
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802  
340-774-3320  
janice.hodge@dpnr.gov.vi 

 
Mr. Jean-Pierre Oriol 
Division of Coastal Zone Management 
Dept. of Planning & Natural Resources 
Cyril E. King Airport, Terminal Bldg.,2d Floor 
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802 
340-774-3320, x5126  
jp.oriol@dpnr.gov.vi  

 
WASHINGTON 

 
Mr. Gordon White, Manager 
Shorelands & Envtl. Assistance Program  
Department of Ecology 
PO Box 47600 
Olympia, WA  98504-7600 
360-407-6977;   Fax: 360-407-6902 
gwhi461@ecy.wa.gov 

 
Ms. Loree Randall 
Shorelands & Envtl. Assistance Program  
Department of Ecology 
PO Box 47600 
Olympia, WA  98504-7600 
360-407-6068;  Fax: 360-407-6902 
lora461@ecy.wa.gov 

 
WISCONSIN 

 
Mr. Mike Friis, Chief 
Wisconsin Coastal Management Program 
Department of Administration 
101 East Wilson Street, 10th Floor 
PO Box 8944 
Madison, WI  53708-8944 
608-267-7982;   Fax: 608-267-6917 
michael.friis@wisconsin.gov 

 
Ms. Kathleen Angel 
Wisconsin Coastal Management Program 
Department of Administration 
101 East Wilson Street, 10th Floor 
PO Box 8944 
Madison, WI  53708-8944 
608-267-7988;   Fax: 608-267-6917 
kathleen.angel@wisconsin.gov 

 


